3/19

## ENROLLED BILL

House Bill No. 352.

(By MrReynolds of Mineral)
Passed March 14, 1931

In Effect\_\_\_\_\_Passage

CORRECTLY ENROLLED

tairman Senate

Chairman House Committee.

## **ENROLLED BILL**

(H. B. No. 352)

[Passed March 14, 1931; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to provide for the relief of persons who, by act of Providence or otherwise, are in needy or necessitous circumstances, by authorizing county courts to transfer money from the county road fund to the general county fund for the fiscal year beginning July first, one thousand nine hundred thirty and July first, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, and to make contracts, incur indebtedness and issue orders therefor payable out of the general county fund for the fiscal year one thousand nine hundred thirty-one prior to the beginning of such fiscal year.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

Section 1. That for the relief of persons who, by act of

- 2 Providence or otherwise, are in needy or necessitous circum-
- 3 stances, the county courts of the several counties of the state in
- ${f 4}$  addition to authority already provided by statute are hereby
- 5 authorized and empowered:

6 (1) To transfer during the fiscal year beginning the first
7 day of July, one thousand nine hundred thirty, from the county
8 road fund to the general county fund, a sum not exceeding ten
9 cents on each one hundred dollars of the nineteen hundred
10 thirty assessed valuation of all property of the county:
11 Provided, however, That where the transfer of money from the
12 county road fund to the general county fund for the fiscal year
13 beginning the first day of July, one thousand nine hundred
14 thirty, has already been authorized in any county by a special
15 act of the legislature for the purposes set forth in this section,
16 the same shall be credited against the total amount authorized
17 to be transferred by subparagraph (1) of section one of this
18 article.

19 (2) To transfer from the county road fund to the general 20 county fund, a sum not exceeding ten cents on each one hundred 21 dollars of the assessed valuation of all property of the county, 22 during the fiscal year beginning the first day of July one thou-23 sand nine hundred thirty-one.

24 (3) To, at any time during the fiscal year ending the thir-25 tieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, enter 26 into contracts, incur indebtedness and issue orders for the

Chairman House Committee.

Ohairman Senate Committee.

27 relief of the needy, payable in an amount not to exceed five 28 cents on each one hundred dollars of the nineteen hundred 29 thirty assessed valuation of all property of the county out of 30 the general county fund for the fiscal year beginning the first 31 day of July, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one.

Clerk of the House of Delegates.

President of the Sonate.

the House of Delegates.

Clerk of the Senate.

The within is a day of Durich

Governor.

Piled in the office of the Sometry of State of West Vinginia MAR 20 1931

GEORGE W. SILLE,

Smolewary of State.